

Case No. 367363-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON**

RESPONSIBLE GROWTH *NE WASHINGTON; CITIZENS AGAINST
NEWPORT SILICON SMELTER; THEODORE & PHYLLIS KARDOS;
DENISE D. TEEPLES; GRETCHEN L. KOENIG; SHERYL L. MILLER;
JAMES W. & ROSEMARY CHANDLER; and PAMELA BYERS LUBY,

Appellants,

v.

PEND ORIELLE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1; PEND ORIELLE
COUNTY; and HITEST SAND, INC.,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**RESPONSIBLE GROWTH *NE WASHINGTON; CITIZENS AGAINST
NEWPORT SILICON SMELTER; THEODORE & PHYLLIS KARDOS;
DENISE D. TEEPLES; GRETCHEN L. KOENIG; SHERYL L. MILLER;
JAMES W. & ROSEMARY CHANDLER; and PAMELA BUYERS LUBY.**

UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE
Rick K. Eichstaedt, WSBA No. 36487
721 North Cincinnati Street - P.O. Box 3528
Spokane, Washington 99220-3528
(509) 313-5691 Telephone
(509) 313-5805 Facsimile
(509) 313 3797 TTY
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The District’s purchase of Parcel 19182 from Pend Oreille County was *ultra vires* because the property was purchased for reasons outside the statutory authorization. 6

A. Bona Fide purchaser is not considered if the purchase was *ultra vires* because there was no authority for the transaction. 9

II. The District’s sale of Parcel of 19182 was *ultra vires* because the District failed to comply with the statutes regulating PUD purchase and transfer of property. 10

A. The PUD’s *ultra vires* actions cannot be validated by later ratification or events because the PUD’s actions were procedurally defective and it did not have the authority to resolve the defect. 19

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bale v. City of Auburn</i> , 87 Wn. App. 205, 941 P.2d 671 (1997)	21
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)	24
<i>Hederman v. George</i> , 35 Wn.2d 357, 212 P.2d 841 (1949)	15
<i>Henry v. Town of Oakville</i> , 30 Wn. App. 240, 633 P.2d 892 (1981)	20, 21
<i>Jones v. Centralia</i> , 157 Wash 194, 289 P. 3 (1930)	21
<i>Noel v. Cole</i> , 98 Wn.2d 375, 655 P.2d 245 (1982)	10, 15
<i>Puget Sound Power & Light Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 17 Wn. App. 861, 565 P.2d 1221 (1977)	8
<i>S. Tacoma Way, LLC v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 118, 233 P.3d 871 (2010)	Passim
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	24
<i>Spence v. Kaminski</i> , 103 Wn. App. 325, 12 P.3d 1030	8
<i>Spokane Ed. Ass’n v. Barnes</i> , 83 Wn.2d 366, 517 P.2d 1362 (1974)	21, 22
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wn.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997)	8

Statutes

RCW 54.16	16
RCW 54.16.020	Passim
RCW 54.16.180	Passim
RCW 54.16.180 (2)(a)-(b)	11
RCW 54.16.180(1).....	10, 11
RCW 54.16.180(2)(b).....	Passim
